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l. APPELLATE DECISIONS - POLINY,- MESZAROS AND IfJASSINEK v. 
SAYREVILLE • 

ANDREW R. POIJINY, JOHN MESZAROS 
AND JULIA l111A.SS INEK, _ 

Appellants, 

v. -

MAYOR AND COUNCIL- OF ·THE. BOROUGH 
OF SAYREVILLE, AND VICTOR 0 1 BRIEN, 

Respondents. 

- ) 

) 

) 

)· 

) 

') 

-----------------~--~-----------------~-

ON APPEAL 
ORDER·. 

Frederick J., Fox, Esq., Attorney for Appella,nts. . 
Alfred D. Antonio, Es·q., Attorney for Respondent Borough.·_ 
Herhert B. Bier.man, Esq-., Attorney for Respondent 0 1Bri_en. 

BY TEE DIRECTOR: 
. - -

It appearilig· that the att9rney for appellants had _· . 
filed an appeal _in case entitled Poliny et ·a1s. v~ -Sayrev-ille -and 
V & B Liquors, Inc.; and.- - - - . . , . 

It furth~r- ·appearing that .the attorney. for ·the: appellants, 
in additi.on thereto, inadvertently filed an appeal (involving. 
the identical appellants) in the instant appeal and that there 
was a misnomer with respect to Victor 0 1Brien, respondent herein; 
and _ · ·_ 

It further appearing that the appeal filed in case 
entitled Poliny et also v. Sayreville and V & B Liquors, Inc·.,-. 
has been heard and dispo$ed of on the merits; . _ · . 

It is, on this._ 20th day of -October·1970, 

ORDERED that ·the appeal herein· be and. the same is 
hereby dismissed. 

RICH~ttn C-. McDONOUGH. 
DIRECTOR 
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. 2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - . FALSE ST.ATEMENTS . IN .. _,· ... 
APPLICATION - FALSE BEVERAGE TAX BUREAU 'REPCRTS .;.·PRIOR·· 
DISSIMILAR RECORD ~ .LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR -75 DAYS, LESS." 
5 FOR PLEA. . . ·. -

In the Matter ·· of Disciplinary .·. 
Proceedings -against · 

.MONTMARTRE NIGHT CLuB, INC. 
2522 Bergenline Avenue 
l]nion City, N •. J. 

·• t Holder · of Plenary Retail ConstUnption .· 
·. License C_-59·, issued by the Board of 

C._ommissioners of the City of Union .. 
:City fo~ 1969-70 license period; . .. . 
·transfer.red during the pendency of the.se · · 

) 

) 

. ) 
. .. .. CON CL US IONS 

) .·AND ORDER · 

) 

.... <:::.·pro.ceedi~gs,_ effective June 30, ·1970, to-. )' 

.. . 

MARIO GONZALEZ, 

and .. thereafter. renewed by hi~ for the 
1970-71 lice.nse pe~i~d, . for the. same. 
premises. · 

-~-------------------~-------------------------

) 

)· 

). 

:_Robert.H~.Muller, Esq., Attorney for Licensee-. 
· ,·walt~r· H. Cle~ver, .. Esq., Appearing,\ for Divis-ion 

. BY· THE,-DIBmCTOR': "· 

.. 

Licensee pleads lli?ll_:vu.lt ·to the following .. charge-s: 
. . . . . . 

111 •. In yoi.lr application filed June 16, 1969 with the · 
: , -Board of _Commissioners of the City of Union City and· upon ... 

·which you obtained your current.plenary retail consumption 
li.cense, in answe·r to Question No. 21, you listed Eduardo 
Chavez, Mario Gonzalez, Bartolo Garcia and Candelaria · 
Gonzalez as holders of 947~ 2 2%, 2% and ·2%, respectively, 
of. your i·ssued' and outstanding stock,. and false.ly stated. 
1J'fo 1 · in answer to Question No. 23 which asks·: 'Ha·s aJ;l,y 
stockholder of·. the applicant corporation any beneficial 
interest, directly or indirectly, in the stock of any· 

.. other ·stockholder of. the. applicant corporation? 1 , whereas 
·in truth and fact said Eduardo Chavez and.Candelaria . 
Gonzalez did not have any beneficial interest7 dir.ectly ·or ... 
·indirectly·,. in ·the· shares of stock listed in their names· · .. 
. and Mario· Gonzalez was the real and benefic_ial ovmer of. all: 
of- the. shares of stock listed in their names; s~id false . 
. statements, .·misrepresentation, evasion and suppression o:r 

.. ·material _facts being· ~n yio-la-Cion of R •. s. 33 :1~25. 

·' · 112. In. your aforesaid application you falsely stated. · 
· 1No' in _answer to Question No. 30, which asks: . 'Has the 
·applicant agreed to permit any person to receive, or agreed 
·to pay to any ·employee or other person (by way ·of rent, ·. . 
·salary, . or otherwise) , all. or _any portion or percentage. 
of the gro_ss or net ·profits or ·income· derived from the 

·· · busines:s to be conducted under· the: license applied ·ror? 1 ; .. 

_., :, whereas in truth and fact· you_ had . agreed _to ·permit, Jose 
'Suarez; the manager of .·ithe. licensed business .. and· premises, 

._ ". to reta~n. ten percent ('.10%) of the: profits:. derived from · · .. 
your licensed business.;: said false statement,. ·misrepresen:ta~ .. 

· t·ion, evasion and ·suppression.· of a:. materiaL.-fact l~eing-. in.:·.-·, · 
·:,violation of R.S~ 33:1-25'•.. . . . 

... 

' .. 
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11 3. On divers days from on or about February 10, 

1969 to on or about August 12, 1969, you, the holder of 
a plenary retail consumption license, purchased or 
obtained numerous bottles of various kinds and brands 
of alcoholic beverages, except from the. holder of a 
New Jersey manufacturer's or wholesaler's license or 
pursuant to special permit first obtained from the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; 
in violation of Rule 15 of' State Regulation Noe 20. 

u4. You failed to file with the State of New Jersey 5 
Department of the Treasury, Di vision of Taxation,· Beverage 
Tax Bureau, requisite reports disc-losing the alcoholic 
beverages distributed, transported, imported 1 purchased 
and sold _by you d'Uring the Jllonths of March, April', May, 
June and July 1969, in that you filed for these months 
reports· which did not accurate_ly ·and truthfully disclose 
your purchases of alcoholic· beverages duxing those months; 
in violation of R.S. 54-:li-5-l and R.S. 51+:47-3.u · 

The facts are sufficiently set fo.rth in the quoted 
charges when the~e is added the fact to charge (1) that Mario 
Gonzalez was a national of Cuba (with which country the United 

.States has no reciprocal trade treaty) and hence was ineligible 
to hold a license by reason of his non-citizenship. 

Correction of the unlawful situation set forth in 
charge (1) has been accomplished by transfer by Montmartre Night 
Club, Inc. of its license for the 1969-70 period to Mario 
Gonzalez (alleged undisclosed O"-rrier) ·and the renewal thereof by 
Mario Gonzalez for the 1970-71 period. 

Licensee corporation Montmartre Night Club, Inco had a 
previous record of two suspensions of license by the Director . 
(1) _for twenty-five days effective October 21, · 1968 f·or permitting 
gambling (playing a dice game for money stakes) and sales to 
minors, and (2) for fifteen days effective June 2, 1969 for 
possessing alcoholic beverages in bottles not truly labeled. 
Re Montmartre Night Club, Inc.·, Bulletins 1826, Item 7, and 
1868, Item 7. 

The ·license will be suspended on the first charge for 
thirty .days (Re Tarrant' s .Log Cabin, Inc .. o, Bulletin 1909, Item 
5), on the second charge for ten days (cf. Re De Orio, Bulletin 
1859, Item 5), and on the third and fourth char~es for twenty-
f i ve days' (Re The Lj._tt1e· Doll, Inc. , Bulletin i§86, Item 6) , to 
which will be added ten days by reason of the prior record of the 
two suspensions of license of Montmartre Night Club, Inc. for 

• dissimilar violations occurring within the past five years (Re­
Tunnel Hill Corporation, Bulletin 1877, Item 4), for a total of 
seventy-five days, with·remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of seventy days~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this ~5th day of October 1970, 

OIIDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-59,­
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City 
for the 1969-70 license period ·to Montmartre Nj_ght Club, Inco, 
for premises.2522 Bergenline Avenue, Union City, anc1 transferred 
during the pendency of these proceedings to Mario Gonzalez and 
thereafte·r renewed by him for the 1970-71 license ~.riod for the . 
same premises, be and the same is hereby suspended for seventy 
(70) uays, -commencing at 3 a.m. Thursday, October 29, 1970, and 
terminating at 3 a.m. ~hursday, January 7, 1971. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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.·., r. , 
ACTIVITY REPORT FOR OCTOBER. 1270 . 

ARRESTSa . . . . . . .. · . . . 
-. .Total. nunber of persons arrested - - - - - - ·- - - -~ - -- .;. - _. - .;. - ..; -- - .- - -· .. ~ •· ..; - ~ ._ - ·- _i:. -
· Licensees and employees - -:- - - - - - - - · 6 . · · · . · ·. . · · ·. · · . · . · . 

BootlegEers - - - - - - - - ... - - ~ - - - ~ · 
SEIZURES: . . 

Alcohol - gallons - -·- - - - - - • - - --- ~.;. - - - - - .- - - - - - ~ - -·- - ·• - - - • - - - - -
D!sti ll~d. alcoholic beverages - gallons - - • - - - - "'!'·- - .- .;. - .- _ .. _ ~ - ... - ..; ~ - -. - - - - ... -

Wine - gallo.ns - ... - - - ... - .... -. ..... ~ - .. ~ - ~ - - - - - - ...... ~.- ... • ~- - -· "!"· .• ·.: ... · -· ~ • • • 

Brewed ~alt alcoholic beveraees - eallons .- - • - :~ - - -· - - ~ _. ~ • .. • - • .-'. • '.9 - •- - - ·- • - •· 
RETAIL LICENSEESa . . . 

·Premises inspected - - -·.- - - - - - - .. - - -. - ·.- - - .;.. - - -· - -·.;. ·-· -, •· ... - •· ... __ -- - ~ - - - ...... 
Premises where alcoholic beverages were eauged - ~- - • ~ - .. • ... - - • - - .. - - .;. . .;. . - • - -:- -· - . .- - .. 
Bottles geuged "'.' - - - - - · - - - -: - - - - - - .;. ·.- - -:. - - . - - - - .:. •'. - ·-. - .;.. ·- _;.. ·;.. - - - - - - - - · 
Premises· where violations were found - - - - - - - - - .. - - .. - - - ... -- - -~ • ... - - .;. - - • - - - -

Violations found - - ~ -. - - - - - ~ - - - ~ - - - - - - - - ... :...~ .. ,. u - - - .. ~ • - - - - - - ;.. 

No Form· E-141-A on premises - - - - - -- SS · No'di$p0sal per·mit. .. • -.- ~ ..... _. - .... - a 
. Form E-1~1-A incomplete - _..; - - - - .- ;;.;. . 50 . Prohibited signs & _practice - ·- • - - - ·1 

Unquali f.ied employee$ - .... - - - •· ~ - .~ . 69 other vi.old Ions·· -: ~ ... ·- .. • - .. -· • 7~ 
Application copy not available - ··-·- • ~9 

ST;&.TE LICENSEESa . . . . . . 
Premises inspected-·- - - - - ---.'~ - ---~ ~ ~-;_ - --- :.-.- - -·· -·- ~ - - • ... - - ........ - - - • - - .. 
License applications investlgated - - -- - - - ~ - - • - - --- ,..,.~ - - -- - ~ - - - .- • .- ~. - ~ - ...... 

COMPLAHITS: ·. ·. · . · ·· · · : .. · . · · · . . 

(

. Complaints assigned for investi~atiQn - •. - - • - - - .... - - •· _. ... • ., - - ~ • - i.. ~ - ,.. - • ,.. ...; - - · .. 
lnvestigations completed-. - - - - - -- ~-- -·-... - - • - - ... _ .. - - - - _:_ ..•. - - ·:.. ... - - - - - - - · 
Investigations pending -· - -. --- - - - - - - - - - - ·~- -. - - - ~ -··- •·.- - ·- - ... • ~ • - -· ~ • - - - -

L/1BORATORY1 . . . . · . · . ·. ·. . 
Analyses made - - -- - - -· - - - - - .- .,; - .. - - _. · - - · - - - - - . ~ - - -. - · - - - .;. ..:. . • - ...; - · • • - - • -
Refills from licensed premires .. bottles - • ...... - -- -- - - • - - - -.- - - -·-.- - - - - - - - • 
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - ;- - - -·• ... - • •· - - - - - - • - - - - • - - ~ - • - • - ~ ... 

. IDENrIFICATION: . . . , . 
Criminal fingerprint identifications made - - - - - - - - - - ~ - • ... ~-~ - - .. ~ ~ - - - - ~ ~ - ~ -

. Persons fineerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - ~ - - - - - - -.- - ....... - ... -· ~ - ...... - ,.;. ... - • -
Identification contacts made with other·enfdrcement agencies - - - ... ~ - -·- • - ... - - - - - ·- • - ... • 

. : 'DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGSs · . . . . . • 
··; .. _:_Cases transmitted to municipal iii es - - - - • - - - - - - - - - -:-.. • - ··-~- -- - .;... - -- - - .... • - .... -

.:' .-Violations involved - - - - - - - - -. - -· -:• - - ~ -· ·- - - ·- - - • - - -· - - - -. - - - - - - -·...,; -
~ale."duria:g prohibited hours - ·-;. - -. · · 6 Failure to.·c~ose premises during_. · 
Sale to m1r.ors - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - - . · 1 . prohibited hours - - - - - - - -· 1 . 

Cases instituted at Division - - - - - ~ - - - ~ - • - - - • - - - - - ~ - • - - ~ - - .. - -·- ~ -'.• 
Violetions involved - - - - - - - - - - ;;.. ...; - • - - - - -.- ~ - .;. - .. ·-. ._:_ - .. ~ - - -.- -·- • - -

Beverage Tax Lew non-compliance - .:. ;;.. - - 9 ·Per'mifting ·lottery ~ctivi'ty on-pre11. - • 1 · 
Sale during prohibited hours - .:. - .;. - 7 Per.mi tt.ing .lottery & boo~making -· - ... • i· 

· Possessing liquor not truly labeled· - --. 6 . Sale .. outside ~pe of 1 itense • :•· ~ - -. . . 1 . 
. Sale to minors - - - - - -. - - - ..; _. ~ 4 ··No.Form E-"141:~ on premises - • ~ • - - . · l ·· 
·.Purchase from improper source - - - - - ·:s · Per:mitting bkmg. & raffl_e.on pr.em •. .:. - •. r:.-. 
- Hindering investigation - •· - ~ -· -:.-.;;. ... 2 Sale of i tern not price filed • • '..;. • .i.. ·- --1. . 

Possessing indecent· matter ~· - - - ~ - 2 Fraud in applicaticn·- - - - - - - - - - 1 
Per~itting immoral activiiY on prSD. - 2 Aidine &·abetting unauthorized 
Permitting foul langu~e on prem. - - · 2· - transportaticn - - - .. - l 

Cases brought by municipal1tl~s on own initiative and reported to Division - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violations involved - ... - - - - -. - •· - - - - • - - - '.- - - ·• - - • ........ ~ ;.;. • -· • ..... - •.. :. - .;_ .. , .• -

Sale to minors - - - - - - "" • - ~ .. - . 5· Hi'nderhig investigation. ~- ~ - -· ~ ~: - 1 ... 
Permitting gembling on pran. _,.,. - -.- ·. 5 Per~itting·brawl on premises - ~ .... - • 1· 
Conducting business as a nuisance ~ -· - 2 Employee wo'tkine ·111hile· intoxic:afed --~ '°!'' .. 1 
Sa~e durine prohi_bite~ hour~ 7 - - - - · 2 ·Perin •. loiterire_t~(.minors~.unaccanp •. ·.·.·· ~ · 

· Fall ure 10 close pra111ses cilnne . · · by adults (local. ree.} · • -· - - · - - ~ 1 
prohibitedhours:..-------·-~ 2 · · ·. · 

-HEARINGS Hao AT DlVISIONa ' ' . - " . ' ' ' . . 
Total .nunber of. heari~s-held - - - - - - ---- -·· - ~ .... - -... - ·- - - .. -· - ~· •:.~ .- : _ _ :.. - - .. •. - - -• -· - ·: · 

. Appeals---·-----------·----·: e ·seizures----.-i..-_ .. __ .... .;.;. __ :S . 
. Dl:;cippnary proceedings~~ - - - --.~--:- ;·. 27 . Tax.rev~tioJ\S· .. ~ • -·~ ----~ - • - - ~ · 

El, a i b 111 fy ... - - - · - - - - - . - - ~ - - - - · 5 · 
Sf ATE LIC~SES ANO PERMITS1 ' . . · · · : ·.: .- . . . . . . , . .. . . .. 

. Total nu:nbcr· issued - - - .. - ·- .. - ·~··-- • --· -•.- -· - · .. ~-...: .. • . ._ ~ •· - ;.:..· ~· ;.· ·-"~- -- - ~-.:.~ -~- -··.;..:· .... - -.· ... ·•. 
. ; · Solicitors• permits - - - • • :.. ... ;.. <!-' . .;. ~ \_:· 52 :· Vine permits.•:·:--~ ;.. ....... ~ -~· .:.. .. ;.. ..; : ;2&· 
.·, Ei!tPloyment permits - - -v- .• -· - - _:_ ··-.· >-:: '78 ·ttiscenaneous'·permits - ·- .... ~ --~--·...;. ~a; 
. Dsspo.sal permits·• - -.• ~'.-- -.- -. ;;.,.-_ - · 74 .:Trans'it .insignia ... ..;;,;. ..... ~--,,~ - .. ·145 
. _Social:affalr permits-,~ ... -·_::-:.·::'.""·~;!-·:~::.··>'-'::5Q2·::_Transit:certif'i~tes·:··>_ ...... ~,·-.. ·.;; ;• ~- . 2' 

. OFFicE. oF AMUS81ENT GAMES CONTROL1 . .· ' . ·. -. 
Enf'orcenent files established:-.-·•;.. - -:. · · '6 · 

. ' ~_.. .· . 

... ,, 

;.c 
.2.rt2 
4.250 

11•764 

816 
. 659 

u,212 
220 
~;9 

7 
3 

495 
548 
283 

ns 
76 
11' 

5 
410 
'43 

7 
a· 

14· 
18 

1,863 ' 

,_::_ Dateds ·· · ~ovenb_er 12, 1970 
RICHARD C. Mci')()NOUGH 

Director of AlcOholic Sever~ge Control' 
CQlllmissioner of Amusement Games Contr91· 

.· . 

. •1nc1.udes tlne-~eeuati~n:.prd.ceedina:.~.:ticen~e:.lmprovldently issued· in tha+··:u ·was',the ·1ate~t·. renewal ror a· new. 
· · ·. · .· · . . · ·, ~::: ·, : ::'····license ·orielnally. issued ln 19&7. · · · . ·· · 

'" 
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4o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - LICENSE' 
SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

·rn the Matter of Disciplinary 
_Proceedings against 

MAC & MAC, INC. 
t/a Mac & Mac 
809 Gra;nd Avenue 
Ridgefield, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption_ 
License C-13, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough or Ridgefield. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
Al"\fD ORDER 

Skoloff and Wolfe, Esqs., by Saul A. Wolfe, Esq •. , Attorneys 
for Licensee 

Edward F • .Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads llQll. ~ to charges (1) and (2) 
alleging that on divers dates between November 17, 1969 and 
February 6, 1970, it permitted the acceptance-of numbers bets 
on the licensed premises, in viola~tion of Rules 6 and 7 of 
State Regulation No. 20. 

Although this licensee corporation ha$ no previous 
record of suspension, license held by Jolm. W. McCullough, one of 
its officersi director-s and stockholders, was twice suspended_ by 
the municipa issuing authority (1) for seven· days, effective 
February 11, 1951, for sales during prohibited ho-µrs in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38, and (2) for seven days,. 
effective April 22, 1955, for sales during hours prohibited by 
municipal regulation. 

These suspensions for dissimilar violations occtn~ring 
more than five years ~go disregarded, the license will be suspended 
for sixty days with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifty-five days. Re Lorello and 
Schulke_s , Bulletin 1919, Item 9. · 

Acco~dingly, it is, on this 20th day of October 1970, 

_ ORDERED that- Plenary Retail Consumption License C-13, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of tbe Bo1 .. ough of Ridgefield to 
Mac & Mac Inc., t/a Mac & Mac, for premises 809 Grand Avenue, 

·· Ridgefie1J, be and the same -is hereby suspended for fifrt;y-f'ive_ 
(55) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Tuesday, November 10, 1970, 
and terminating at· 3,:QO a.m. Monday, J~nuary 4, 1971. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINC-S - GAMBLING (NUHBERS AND HORSE 
"RACE BETS) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HUGH TU1,.IDLTY 
160 Pavonia Avenue 
Jersey City, N. J. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumntion . 
License C-322, issued by the Municipal 
Bpard of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

.the City of Jersey City. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Malcolm J. Robbins, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Edward F • .Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for Division 

·BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee pleads n.911 vult to charges (1) and (2) 
.alleging that on divers days bet·ween June 18 and July 18, 1969, 

'·he variously-permitted the acceptance of numbers and horse race 
·-bets on the licensed premises, in violation of Rules 6 and 7 
9f State Regulation No. 20~ . 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
sixty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifty-five days. Re Huneke, 
Bulletin 1899, Item 11. 

· Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of October 1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-322, 
-.issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Hugh Tumulty, for premises 160 Pavonia 
Avenue, Jersey .City, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
f_ifty-five (55) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, November 
3, 1970, ·and .terminating at 2:00 a.m. Monday, December 28, 1970. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS • HOLDER OF SOLICITOR 1 S PERMIT -
AIDD~G AND ABETTING ILLEGAL TRANSPORTATION· AND SALE · 
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - PERMIT SUSPENDED ·F·OR 30 DAYS. 

In the :Matter of' Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

-SIDNEY RATNER 

) 

) .. 

716 Black Horse Pike - Lot 92 · 
Pleasantville, N. J. 

. - ) - . 

iolder of Unlimited Solicitor's 
~ermit No. 2779,issued by the. 
Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beve.rage . Control. 
---------------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

- CONCLUSIONS 
--: .-AND- Cl.IDER 

Nathan Goldberg, Esq., Attorney for Permittee 
: Walter H. Cleaver., Esq., Appearing for Division 

· BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Permittee pleads guilty to· charges alie'ging. that on · -
or about January 12, February 25,March 16.and March· 30, 1970:, 
while employed as a solicitor for a plenary wholesale licensee, 
he (1) aided and abetted unwittirig sales of· alcoholic ·beverage9. 
by his . plenary wholesale licensee employer, contrary: to .. the · ._ 
terms of its license , in violation -of R. S. 33 ·: i-52, · .and · (2). trans ... 
ported said alcoholic-. beverages in a vehicle bearing_ a·.transportation 
insignia issued to said plenary wholesale licens·~e. to 'transp.ort 
alcoholic beverages within the terms of its ·license., in violation 
of R.S. 33:1-50(a). · · 

Reports of the investiga·tion disclose· that on_ the 
occasions in question solicitor-permittee purchased four orders 
of alcoholic beverages for his personal us·e from .his .employer by 
.falsely representing that said alcoholic beverages had been 
ordered from him by the holders of plenary retail consump·tion 
licenses and then transported said alcoholic beverages !rom his 
employer's licensed pr$miSe$ in a vehicle bearing an insignia · 

.issued to his employer authorizing transportation of alcoholic 
beverages by it within the terms of its license, and not by the 
solicitor-permittee for his personal use,- as herein. 

Solicitor-permittee's action cannot be condoned. The 
· ...... :"'illegal activities indulged in by him indicate. a total disregard 
. ::: of the conditions and r·estr~ctions of his solicitor's-permit, 

__ ::. warranting a severe. penalty. However, taking :Lnto account that 
.. -.::·:he has no prior record, together with all other facts and . 

. . . . "circumstances including the confessive· plea entered, I shall: 
· · ,. _suspend his solicitor 1 s permit for thirty days. . Cf. Re· Freedman,_ 

,._'.Bulletin 889, Item 5. , . ' 

. ' 

.Accordingly, it is, on this.l6t~_day of Octob~r 1970, 

ORDERED. that Unlimited Solicitor's Permit No. 2779, 
•issued by the Director of' the Division of Alcoholic Beverage. 
Control to Sidney Ratner, 716 Black Horse Pike - Lot 92, 
·Pleasantville, N • .'J., be and the s~me is hereby suspended for 
thirty (30) days, c.ommencing at 9 a.ni. Monday, October 26, :1970,., 
and. terminating-at· 9. a.~_ •. Wednesday, .. November_ 25, ~970. · .. 

. " 

' /· ~ ~. ' . ' 

RICHARD C •. McDONOUGH 
···DIRECTOR 
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7. 
. .·. '. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·~ SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO •. 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 30' DAYS, 'LESS 5 FOR PLEA. · 

!n· the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings again~t. 

., ·~ -~. [ ··; ·; 
.'.l...L,,, .4\..) 

MRS. ANNA ELEANOR BARON 
t/a Baron's .Tavern 
96-98 Third Street 
Passaic, N. Je 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

~older of Plenary Retail C9nsumption 
~icense C-4, issued by the Municipal 
Board of .Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Passaico 
-------~-----~-~~-----~-------~----------
~icensee, Pro se 
Walter H. Cleaver,. E.sq. , Appearing for· Di vision 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. ·. Licensee pleads ll.Qll. vult to a ·charge alleging tha_t on 
Wednesday, July 15, 1970, she ·sold six twelve-ounce cans of 
beer for off-premises consumption during prohibited hours, in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Re~lation No. 38. 

. Licensee· 1).as a previous· ·record of . suspension of license 
by the Director r·or·thirty-_five days; effective January 12, 
1967, for a sale of a bottle of whiskey for off-premises 
consumption before 1:00 pem. on a Sunday in violation of local 
hours regulation and Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38. ~ Baron, 
Bulletin· 1718, Item 6. 

·The prior recqrd of sus.pension of· license for similar 
violation occurring within the past five years considered, the 
licen~e will be· suspended for thirty days,·with remission of 
five days for the.plea·entered, leaving a net suspension of 
twenty-five days. Re V..L~- K., ·Inc o' BU.lletin 1824, Item 10. 

Accordingly, .it is, on· this.20th day of October 1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consllinption License C-4, 
issued by the Municipal Board.of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
if.he City of Passaic to. Mrs. Anna Eleanor·Baron, 't/a Baron's 
Tavern, f.or ·premises 96...;98 Third Street, Passaic, be an~ the 

. same is hereby suspended. for twenty-five· (25) days, commencing­
at 3:00 a~m. Monday, November 9, 1970, and terminating at 3:00 
a.m. Friday,. December ·l+, 1970. . 

RICHARD C.; McDONOUGH · 
DIRECTOR 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED. FOR 15 DAYS. 

In the Matter of- Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THE CHATEAU CORPORATION 
t/a The Chalet 
120 West Passaic Street 
Rochelle Park, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail C_onsumption 
1
License C~l, issued by ~he Township 
~Committee of the Township of 
\Rochelle Park. 

) 

) .. 

) 

) 

.. ) 

) 

---------~---~------~--------------------~ 

CONCLUSIONS_ 
AND ORDER 

Heller & Laiks, Esqs~, by Murray A. Laiks, Esq., Attorneys 
. for Licensee 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY TEE DIRECTOR: 

The . Hearer has ·filed the fallowing report. herein-: · · 

Hearer's Report 

· Lics~_s.e~. p1e·a.ded n.ot· g~ilty ~o the fol1o,ring.··charg.e: 

.· .·•·· an~ .. :~i~l:}~~~~~i~~~&r~ll~:m;:v:~~~~~:~r;~~ ~D -·· ... ,. ·. 
· · licen·sed·p,r..em~$e.~s:': :alcoholic beverages .in· bottles . i. 

which bore labels which did not truly·desqribe their 
contents, viz., · 

One 4/5 quart bottle labeled 11 Schen1·ey. 
Re serve Blended 'Whiskey, 86 Proof 11 

, a:p.d , 

One 4/5 quart · b9ttle. labeled '~Canadian Club .. ·. 
Blended· Canadian VJl?.isky, 86. 8 . Proo·r 11 ;· · · 

in violation of Ru.le 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 11 

PUl'suant. to a specific assignment to investigate ·a.· . 
· .. complaint with r_espect to the said licensed premises, ABC Agent S 

.: visited the licensed premises on July 25, 1969 and tested one 
. ··hundred and sixty bottles of the open stock of liquor. He 
.; seized the two .bottles mentioned in the charge, after his , 
·,preliminary tests disclosed that the contents of the said bottles 

were low in proof,- and thus, did not correspond with ·their. labels. 
:These bottles were thereupon sealed·in the presence of the 
;president of the corporate licensee and were transmitted to the 
iDivision 1s chemist for further chemical analysis. 
: 
l 

John P. Brady, a chemist with a long and impressive 
background in chemistry, analyzeJ the_ said bottles on .behalf of 
the Division. His analysis verified that a bottle of Schenley 
Reserve Blended vn1iskey marked ~-3 percent of' alcohol by volume 
reflected a 40.35 p.ercent of alcohol by volume upon.analysis 
giving a proof of 80. ·This. was below the proof se·t forth on the. 

·label and in the opinion of' this witness the.contents were "not 
. genuine. The proof was low. 11 He maintained that, in his · . 
opinion, the said·contents ·ha.d been diluted. ·Furthermore, the 
acids and the .solids are "not indi-cative of the pro_gressive . 
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features that occur from evaporation." His opinion ·was based 
upon the comparison of this bottle with seventy-nine samples of 

, sealed, original bottles delivered to the laboratory over the 
years. 

He als'o analyzed the sealed bottle of Canadian Club 
Blended Canadian Whisky which contained a label stating that 
the proof was 86.·8. His analysis disclosed that it hacl an 
alcohol volume of 42o4 percent and had a proof of 8lro8; thus, the 
contents of that bottle ·were low in proof and were not genuine. 
·He used as a comparison the background of ninety-eight samples 

. of sealed bottles of Canadian Club Blended Whisky which he had ·in· 
"the. l~boratory. He also concluded that the characteristics of 
the acids, the solids and the colors were of such a nature _ 
·nthat it would indicate tha~ it had been diluted rather than 
ev~porated." 

On cross examination, he detailed the four· basic tests 
·which he stated were run on each bottle submitted to the 
laboratory and his conclusions were drawn upon the complete 
chemical analysis of each bottle. 

Ovidio C •. Vigilante, an analytical chemist engaged by . 
the licensee, testified that he analyzed samples of the contents 
of the two seized bottles. After analysis of the bottle marked 

·Schenley Reserve Blended 'Whiskey he concluded that the proof was 
79~2. He also found that his reading with respect to the 
s·olids and the color sign;i.fied to him that the contents of this 
bottle 1:rnre not diluted, but that the· difference in proof was 
due to- evaporation. He applied the same test to the bottle 

.. labeled Canadian Club Blended ,Canadian VI'.nisky and folUlc1 that 
the alcohol proof was 84.2 as compared to the label which reads. 
86.8. Here, too, he felt that "there may have bEE.fill some 
evaporation ill: that bottle.n (emphasi$ supplied) 

He concluded that the bottles had not been tampered 
with and that the low proof may have been due to evaporation • 

. He was asked, on cross ·examination, whether he could 
definitely state that the variance in proof was due· to evaporation~ 
his answer: 11 I- can't make a definite· statement.e That's .mY "' 
opinion. That's as far as I can go.u 

The licensee produced a chemical assistant of Mro Brady, 
i.·rho described the activity at the Division laboratory. He stated. 
that his participatio~.in the analysis of the contents of the 
said seized bottles was supervised by Bragy. 

Salvatore C~lentano, the chief b~rtender employed.by 
the licensee, stated that he instructed the employees working 
1Jncl.or his direction to .observe all· ABC regulations on paln of 
bed ng cl;l..nrrd.n;Jod • lfo ffY~l>].t1:tnod 'bhti.t tho p;(•<.rnd:rnn conta:Ln ll. -

regular bur, and a service bar which i-s used for banquets and 
other parties. The bulk of the liquor is k_ept at the public 
bar; .the seized bottles came from the p·arty bar. 

. , Vicinio P. Carnecchia, the president of the corporate 
licensee, testified that the licensee employs two or three 
bartenders and that the party bar is used in connection with 

·11affairs 11
• 

He w~s-not present at the time of the inspection by 
t.he. ABC agent. but was called to the premises after the agent· 
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determined that the two seized·bottles appeared to be low in 
proof. 

He asserted that he fuily policed operations, "published· 
directives n, and held meetings ··with the bartenc1ers. Previousl~r~ 
he had occasion to 11fire two entire crews of bartenders 099 for 
shoddy business practices. They were cheating not only me, . 
"t·rhich was bad, but cheating the customers on He denied knowledge 
of tampering with any bottlesG 

The firmly established rule in these matters is that the. 
licensee is responsible for any alcoholic beverages not.truly. 
labeled· found upon his licensed premisese As the court stated 
in .Q_edar Restaurant & Cafe Coo Vo Hock, 135 N.J.L. 156, at 
p. J59:'. 

11 *** We find nothing within the Alcoholic 
Beverage Control Act; ReS. 33:1-1, et seq., to 
indicate an intent that the holder of a retail 
consumption license must have knowledge that he 
possesses illicit beverages in order to make· him 
amenable to disciplinary action. Our courts have 
consistently held that such knowledge ·is not an 
essential ingredient to conviction for possessiqn 
under statutes similar to the one under considerationon 
See also .Panda Vo Driscoll, 135 N .J .L. 161+. .(E. & Ao).· 

The testimony manifests that both the Division chemi.st· 
and the chemist ·engaged by the licensee agreed .. that the chemical 
analysis of samples of the seized bottles fully establishes that 
the proofs were low and did not accurately reflect the proof. 
as noted.on the labels of said bottlese 

Although the licensee's principal officer appeared to 
be sincere when he testified that he did not 1mow why the 
contents of the two bottles were. not genuine as·labeled1 our 
courts have consistently held that knowledge on the parv of the 
licensee is not a prerequisite to a finding of guilt. ·· 

After careful consideration and examination of the 
testimony, I conclude that the charge herein has been established 
by a fair preponderance of the credible evidenceQ It is, 
.accordingly, recommended that the licensee be found guilty thereof o 

Re Sussex Lanes, Inc., Bulletin 1915, Item 5o : 

Licensee has no prior adjudicated recordo It is further 
recommended that the license be suspended on this charge for 
fifteen days. Re·The Willowbrook Inn, Ince, Bulletin 1919, 
Item 11. 

Conc.lusions and Order 

. VTri tten exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed· 
pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation Noe 160 

. I have carefully considered the matters contained in 
the eJX:ceptions and find that these matters have either·been 
considered. by the Hearer. in his report or- are ·wi·thout meritQ 

. . 
i .· . Therefore; having carefully considered the· entire record 

. , herein, including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits, 
, the Hearer • s report and· the :exceptions with supportive. argument 
filed :with .reference. thereto, I concur in the find.ings and· 
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recommendations of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions 
herein • 

. Accordingly, it is, on this -21st day of October 1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Rochelle 
Park to The Chateau Corporation, t/a The Chalet, for premises 
120 West Passaic Street, Rochelle Park, be and the same·is 
hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 3 aom" 
Monday, November 9, 1970, and terminating at 3 aom. Tuesday, 
November 24, 1970. · 

RICH.lffi.D C. McDONOUGH 
.DIRECTOR 

.9.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED" 
· FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA •. 

In· the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

RIO GRANDE Cl\FE, INC. 
t/a Rio Grande Cafe 
l.i-47 W. Rio Grande Avenue 
Wildwood; N. J. 

· · Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
··License C-8, is sued by the Board of · · 
Commissioners of the City of Wildwoode· 
-------------------------~--------------~-

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee~ by Michael J. Gallo, Sr., President 1 Prose 
Francis P~. Meehan, Jr., Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on 
August 7, 1970 it sold drinks of alcoholic beverages to two 
minors, ages 19 and 20, in violation of Rµle l of State 
Reg~ation No. 20.. .. . 

. Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a ne-c suspension of ten days. Re Banjo Palace, Inc.,r 
Bulle-tin 1875, Item 9~ 

Accordingly,,,.it is," on this _9th dai of October 1970, 

· ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-8, 
issued by t~e _Board of Commissic~mers o:f the Ci-ty of Wildwood .:t.o 
Ft:!=O CrtU'J.d~) oo,fo' Ino. J 'b/r,\ HiO. Ol?ltl1d<'.l Ct\fc;J) fOJ~ J)l'O)ld,t.it;):j l1J1.7 1y. -
Ib.o G:eande Avenue, '1Jildwood, be and the .. samo is he1~e by suspended .. 
for ten (10) days, commencing at 3 a.m. Monday, October 26, . 
1970, and terminating at 3 a.m. Thtirsday, November 5, 1970 •. 

.. - ~·-, . ' 

RICHARD C •. M<?DONOUGH 
·DIRECTOR-
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10. DISCIPLINARY PRCcEEDINGS ... A.MENDED ORDERa .-

In the Matt~I'. o~. D~Sci.P1;inafy ·. 
Pr.oceedings aga~nst· · 

)._ .. ·. 

. ) ' 

' -' ~ 

.. . i 

. . ·. ~' . - ' . ' 

RIO. GRANDE CAFE, INC~:· 
·t;a Rio Grande Cafe .. · 
447 w. Rio.Grande· Avenue· 

· , Wildw?od·, N. J. · · · · 
. . . . 

.· Holder . of. Plenary. lieta~i Co~s-timption .. • . 
: License .· C~H,. issued.· by. the· Board· Of . 

Commissioners .of ... tl;le ·City· o:f.': l.fild'\~food;. 

).,: 

) 

. .. ·) ... 

. ) 
-----~ --....... ~ .. .;.~ ... -.,. -... -~~ ~·~ ~ -~ ~·~·-·~·~ ........... ------_ .;.~ ..:..·--~·· ' 

AlvfENDED 
:ORPER 

- . ,_· 

~icensee, by: Mi·Ghael _"J~· .... Gallo·~:.Sr~ ,"·p~esident,.· p{·ao ·$¢@•:: __ ... "I 
i ,. . Francis P. · Meefiah,., ~~q;. ; J\ppea.:rtnff ~or·· D~vis ion • ."_'· .. · · · ·._· .. :._ .. : '· 

..... ···.·. 
.. ··:v 

• _.r_,_' ·:,-.•_,.:•" •;,-,;,,,:>,; :',,.• "• . 

. 1n the October -9-,_·.·l.970. order: wi~;:L: pe v~qatea.·, .· a11d. .e.ffec.t~ve·.:·· · . 
dates. for the .-sµspension will 'Qe fixed by .. the ent:r:y ot.:·.a .. rwther 

· order ·herein- ar·ter·· the operatton of .the ·:1icens'ed··p_re1;llJ..ses· has.· .· 
·: been fully resumed .on. a 9ubstantia.l basts_ by ·the. 0-iq~;nsee··Qr .... , 

any transferee .o.f ·t,he ·said lice!lse •. Re Ernj_~' s· ji?s.t,:. Inc-~·-,"·· 
Bulletin 1911, Item 6. · ·: · -... · · · · · · · · · 

Accordingi;, it is, onthi~ 19ihd~:V of October 1970, 
. . . 

ORDERED t11at ;t;:he . order· $·ntered ,herein ·on· October, ~': ·· · 
1970 be ~nd. the· same• ;s. he~eby ·amended as follows: .. ·. :. · · · ·. : · .. : 

ORDERED .tha·t· .Plenary R~ta11 Consumption· ... L.ice.nse c.;8 : 
.. issued by the Boardor·commissio;ners o'f' the City of WildwooJ to 
Rio Grande Cafe, Inc._, t/a .. Rio.Grande Cafe, for.premises41+?. 

~. :W• Rio' Grande .. ·Avenue .. ,: Wil .. d'~o.·· od, .. be and. - the same 'is h.ere~~.·.s. us_ -
· . pended for . .ten days, the e_f'f ec-c1 ve . dates . of sucn suspension·. to 
·be ·rixed by further _order. as .. a.fo:t'esaid.- . . . · ·. · .. · .. · ... ·. · \ 

t , •• - ... ' 

' ~ . - . ' . ' , - '.· ' 

. ·-·. 
·"' -

l . 

. ' RICHARD C. · Mc.DONOUGFI . 
. 0:.P !Rt~C ~r Ort· . . . . . . 

. ' .. ·. 

.. : . . ' 

:.\4.... .. :. 

- ' . . . . 

•, '·'· 

".· . ·:_· . ,.. . 

,t·... ·"·i' 

.. ·-.... 

. - . . " " . ~· . . . 
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROC~EDINGS. - SALE .TO ~IINOR ·.;.·· PRIOR DIS­
SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENJ;)ED. FOR"_ 2·0 .. DAYS, LES~ 5 
FOR PLEA~ 

In the Hatter of Diseiplinary 
.. Proceedings against 

BONDI BAH; INC.· 
t/a Bondi Bar, Inc •. 
Route 1¥22 State Highway 
Greenwich T01vnship (Warren Co.) 
PO Box 508, Stewartsville, N. J. 

Holder .. of Plenary Retail Consumption 

. y· 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·;License C-5, issued· by the Tb'\·mship ) 
Committee of. the To·wµship of Greenwich. 
----~--------~---~-----------~-----~-~~---

. 'CONCLUSIONS 
AlU) ORDER 

·Donald W. Morrow, Esq., Attor11ey for. Licensee. 
Walter H., Cleaver, Esq., Appearing forDivision 

·By TEE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads n.911 yul..t. to a charge alleging that 
on April 6, .. 1970 it sold a drink o·f beer to a minor, age 19, 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

. Licensee has a previous r~cord of suspension of license 
. by the munic·tpal license issuing authority for five days 
... effective ·July 7', 1969 for failure to have the licensed premises 

closed.oh a Sunday during hours as fixed by and.in-violation of a 
local regulation. 

. The prior record of suspension· of license for di~- .. 
·. similar violation occur.ring within the past five year·s conside·rea~, 

the license will be suspended for t·wenty days_, with remiss ion . . 
. of. -five days for the plea entered, leaving· a net. susp_?:trsi.on ·or . 
· .. fifteen day·s. Re· Paul's Shore. Liouors, Inc., Bulletin 1899, .· 

Item 13e · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of October ._1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail ·Consumption Licens.e C-5, 
issued by the Township Cammi ttee of the To\ .. nship of Gre·enwich 

· to Bondi Bar, Inc. , t/a · Bondi Bar, Inc o , for premises Route -ll22 · 
. State. Highway, Greenwich Township (Warren Coo), . be ·and. the ·. 

. . same is hereby suspen~ed. for fifteen (15) days, cotnrnencing at 
·. 2 a~me Thursday,·- October 29, 1970, ·and terminating at 2 a.mo 

-. Friday, November 13,- 1970. · 

RICHARD c. McDONOUGH 
·.DIRECTOR 
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12. DISCIPLIN.A.RY PROCEEDINGS ·-'SALE IN· VIOLATION 'OF STATE 
HEGUIJ~TION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR· 15 DAYS, LESS , 
5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

AI,DYSIUS C. PIERCE and 
EMELIA Ao PIERCE 

t/a Colonial Restaurant 
646 1/2 Newark Ave. 
Jersey City, Ne J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Lipense C-92, issued by the·Municipal 
Bo~~d of Alcoholic Beverage. Control · 
of the City of Jersey City •. 

,, 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

.) AND ORDER 

. ) 

) 

) 

Licensees, Pro se. _ 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for the Division. 

, , BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensees plead .llill1 vult to a charge alleging that, 
·on Wednesday, July 15, 1970, they sold six bottles of· beer for 
off-premises consumption during prohibited hours,·in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. ·3Be · 

Absent prior record,· the license will be suspended -for 
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. · Re Promell Corn 11 , .Bulletin 
1902, Item 4. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of October, 1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-92, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of.Jersey City to Aloysius c. Pierce and Emelia A1:i Pierce, 
t/a Colonial Restaurant, for premises 646 1/2 Newark: Ave o , · . 

Jersey City, be and the same is·hereby suspended for ten (10) 
days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday, Novembe.r 9, 1970 and 

·terminating at 2·:00 .a.m. Thursday, November 19, 1970 •. 

~{ '· ' . :. ' .: '·' '. . · . .: . '". ·~:~-; :' .... :.; ·~. ,,: :~.. . . 

RICH.ARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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. · .:1'3··· . DISCIPLINARY PROOEED IN GS·. ~ CRIMINALLY D ISQUALIF.IED. EMPLOYEE. , - .. 
.. . . ;LICENsm. SUSPENDED.FOR 20 .D4YS, :.LE~~>.5".=FP.R :f>LEA~.... . . .. . . 

- . . . " 

·In·the Matter of.Disciplinary· 
Pr'o~eedings a·ga.inst · 

· . WILLOW P ARX ·.TAVERNS , INC. 
801 Willow Ave. ·. 
Hoboken, N •. J. 

. ~ . : .... 

) 

) 

) 

) 
·: Holder of Plena1~y Retail Consu.i-nption 

.Li-cense·c;..147,- issued by the Municipal ) 
· .. Board of -Alcoholic Beverage· Control of· 

· .the City of Hoboken. · ) .. ' ---~-----~-!"-----------·-------------------------
·. -Mauri.ce Gottlieb, Esq.-, Attorney !'or. Licensee · 
·.-.Walter ~· · 91eaver, Esq.,. Appearing .ro.r. Division 

·_·:-: BY·-THE DIRECTOR: 
- . 

C.QNC'I.USIONS. 
AND ·ORDER· 

. · . . ... Licensee .pleads llQ!1 vU.lt to a charge. alleging that on 
.. :July 25, 1969 and~ on divers other dates between· July 2:5, 1969 

·and .July .9; 1970," it employed and had connected with i.t in a· 
. business capacity a person 1.rho had been convicted ·or. a crime 

inyolving moral turpitud.e (uttering ~vorthless checks), in . 
violation of Rule 1 ~r State .Regulation .No. 13• . . · , .-

' . . - .. 

· . · . · . ·Abs-erit :prior record, the license will be suspended· fo.r 
twenty .days,. t.fith remission ·or .five days for the. plea entered;.· 
.leaving.a·net .suspension of .fifteen days .• Re Hall-Will Inc •. ; ._.- · 
Bulletin· 1909., Item 10.. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this .21st ·day of Oc~obe·r 1970,. 

. .. . ORDERED that ·Plenary Retail Consumpt:Lon Lic~rise C-11+7,·. · · 
. iS'SUed by- the ·_Municipal Board of Ucoholic Beverage ·contr'ol or 

· ·· · · ·.the. C~ty: of Hob_oken to:Willo~v Park. Taverns, Inc., for ···p:remise:s · 
... . 80J. Willow·Ave. ·Hobok.en7 be and the same is _hereby suspended. . . 

,:'.·~:.:: fo~. fifteen· (15~. days., commencing ~at 2:00 a.m •.. Tuesday~,. Novem.ber. "· 
· _·.;--.·1.0,. 1970,. ahd terminating· at·· 2:00 a.m. Wednesday, November· 25,. · 
.:~I.<t_ .. 19zo:~. · · ... , . .. 

. _ . ..., .· :-
• - '!.·~ • , 

. . . 

:~t1n~r 
· Richard C • · McDonough .. -~· · · · · · 

Director· 

.. 
. . . . ' . 

. . 

New Jersey State Library. 

I . 

. . . . .. 


